class or individual member thereof in fixing the amount of toll, 

rents, or charge for the use of the turnpike project. 

G.  1.  The Authority shall not charge a toll on a turnpike 

project that has had an average annual daily traffic volume of less 

than twenty-five thousand (25,000) vehicles for the five (5) years 

preceding the effective date of this act. 

2.  The Authority shall not charge a toll on a turnpike project 

that has an average annual daily traffic volume of less than twenty-

five thousand (25,000) vehicles over a period of five (5) 

consecutive years. 

3.  If a turnpike project subject to the provisions of 

paragraphs 1 and 2 of this subsection has, for a period of five (5) 

consecutive years, an average annual daily traffic volume of at 

least twenty-five thousand (25,000) vehicles, the Authority may 

reinstate the toll on such turnpike project. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2026.